Decision No. 34432 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for the approval of its contract with San Diego Electric Railway Company, covering the sale of electric energy.

Application No. 24345

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

In this application San Diego Cas and Electric Company, hereinafter sometimes referred to as Applicant, requests authority to enter into a written agreement with San Diego Electric Railway Company, hereinafter sometimes called Customer, relating to the sale and delivery of all of the electric energy as shall, during the term of the agreement, be required for the operation of Customer's electric street railway system in the vicinity of the city of San Diego, California. A copy of the proposed agreement, marked Exhibit "A," is attached to and made a part of the application.

Some of the more important features and conditions of said proposed agreement may be set forth. Applicant agrees to deliver to Customer its railway electrical energy requirements either from its Station "B" power house or from existing substations located at 50th Street and University Avenue, loth Avenue and University Avenue, and, under certain conditions, from substations which may be built in the future. The agreement provides that the electrical energy delivered shall be direct current and at voltages as specified by Customer from time to time, but within the limits of 500 and 625 volts.

application and to render electrical energy service to said San Diego Electric Railway Company at the rates and under the terms and conditions as set forth in said agreement; provided, however, that the authority herein granted shall not be taken as limiting the Commission's authority to modify or set aside such agreement by appropriate order.

San Diego Gas and Electric Company shall file two copies of the agreement with the Commission within thirty (30) days after its execution.

Authority herein granted shall become effective as of the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco.	California, this 2/1 day of
1941.	

Commissioners